
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 9 Jul 
2008 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when 
[...]
n must relate to specific business being decided - 
a general scattergun approach is not needed 

 

• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 
body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 

 

• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 

• It is a personal interest and 
 

• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 
family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 9th July, 2008 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: P Mould (Chair) 
D Smith (Vice-
Chair) 
K Banks 
M Chalk 
 

W Hartnett 
W Norton 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

3. Minutes  To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

 

(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

4. Actions List  

(Pages 1 - 6)  

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

5. Call-in and Pre-Scrutiny  To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan would be suitable for pre-scrutiny. 

 
(No separate report). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 

 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 9th July, 2008 

 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

(Pages 7 - 8)  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review: 

• Role of the Mayor. 

 

(No reports attached) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

7. Task & Finish Group - 
Progress Report  

To consider progress to date on the current review against 
the terms set by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
 
The current review in progress is: 
 

1. Third Sector Funding Task and Finish Group 
Chair – Councillor D Thomas 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

8. Joint Scrutiny Exercise 
on Flooding  

To consider further developments in the joint scrutiny 
exercise on flooding. 
 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

9. Joint Policy on 
Unauthorised Gypsy and 
Traveller Encampments - 
Member Discussion  

(Pages 9 - 16)  

To receive an update on the position of the Worcestershire 
Joint Policy on Unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller 
Encampments and to consider whether any further action is 
required to address this item. 
 
 
(Reports attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

10. Relations between the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
and Executive 
Committees  

(Pages 17 - 18)  

To note arrangements proposed, during the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme Planning Afternoon on Friday the 
20th June 2008, regarding relations between the Overview 
and Scrutiny and Executive Committees.   
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 

 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 9th July, 2008 

 

11. Suggested items for 
Scrutiny  

(Pages 19 - 24)  

To consider the list of topics for scrutiny suggested during 
the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme Planning 
Afternoon on Friday the 20th June 2008 and to prioritise 
items for further consideration by the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

12. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

13. Work Programme  

(Pages 25 - 28)  

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

 

(Report attached) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

14. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Chair 
 

OVERVIEW OVERVIEW OVERVIEW OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINYAND SCRUTINYAND SCRUTINYAND SCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

18th June 2008 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors K Banks, M Chalk, D Taylor and D Thomas 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Hanley and A Heighway 
 

 Committee Officer: 
 
J Bayley and H Saunders 

  

 
13. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Hartnett and Norton. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Subject to the addition to the record of Councillor Banks’ 
apologies, the minutes for the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday the 28th May be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

16. ACTIONS LIST  
 
Officers provided an update on the latest edition of the Committee’s 
Action List. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

18th June 2008 

 

Officers explained that Action 6 on the Actions List related to a 
scoping document for a proposed scrutiny exercise to investigate 
the Council’s presentation of information relating to the Council’s 
corporate priorities, which had been submitted to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in the previous year.  Members agreed that this 
item should be removed from the Committee’s Work Programme 
and Actions List.  Instead, Members agreed to reconsider whether 
there was a need for such a review following consideration of the 
quarterly performance and budgetary reports by the Committee.     
 
Members were informed that, as requested at the previous meeting, 
the possibility of visiting Westminster to observe proceedings during 
a Select Committee meeting had been investigated.  The Chair 
advised Members that, owing to limited Councillor availability and 
the summer recess of Parliament, this visit was to be postponed 
until the autumn.   
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Actions List be noted. 
 

17. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
This standard item on the Committee’s agenda had been expanded 
to ensure that Members had an appropriate opportunity to consider 
options for pre-scrutiny of Executive committee items. 
 
Officers informed Members that the performance update on the 
business centres, discussed at the previous meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, was due to be reported to the 
Executive Committee on Wednesday the 29th October 2008.  
Therefore, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be 
considering the potential need for scrutiny of the business centres 
in November 2008. 
 
There were no call-ins and no proposed items for pre-scrutiny. 
 

18. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS – THIRD SECTOR DRAFT SCOPING 
DOCUMENT  
 
Officers explained that, as agreed at the previous meeting of the 
Committee, a meeting had taken place with Councillor Thomas to 
consider the scoping document for the exercise.  During this 
meeting Councillor Thomas had requested that the review’s terms 
of reference be simplified.  This work had subsequently been 
undertaken by Officers. 
 

Page 2



 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

18th June 2008 

 

Councillor Thomas informed Members that the Third Sector review 
would focus on strategic funding relations between the Council and 
third sector organisations.  The focus of the review would be distinct 
from the work of the Council’s Grants Panel, which considered, 
approved and monitored bespoke funding arrangements for 
individual third sector organisations on a case-by-case basis.  
Councillor Thomas explained that the Third Sector review would 
focus specifically on the Council’s overarching arrangements for 
awarding grants and donations to third sector organisations.  
 
The membership for the Third Sector Task and Finish Group was 
discussed.  Members agreed that the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee would appoint Members to the Group, and to all 
subsequent scrutiny groups launched during the year.  Councillor 
Thomas was appointed to Chair the exercise and Councillor Pearce 
was approved as a member.  Members agreed that three further 
Members would be appointed to the Group. 
[...]
t possible for people to apply for 
a bus pass using the Council’s website.  Officers undertook to 
provide further information about this subject for Members’ 
consideration. 
 

20. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 

21. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers explained that the Council was no longer obliged to publish 
the Council’s Corporate Performance Plan.  The Service Plans, 
which formed part of the planning stages for the Corporate 
Performance Plan, would therefore not need to be prepared for 
Member consideration during the year.  Consequently, Members 
were informed that the Service Plans, scheduled to be considered 
by the Committee on Wednesday the 10th October 2008, were 
unlikely to be made available. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Subject to this report the Work Programme be noted. 
  
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.45 pm 

Page 4



Actions requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date Action 
Requested 

Action to be Taken Response 

 
19/12/07 
 
 
 

1111    

 
Members discussed the proposed 
new format for presenting 
performance information to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
Officers were asked to provide an 
explanation of the traffic light 
system.  Members did not specify 
a date by which this information 
should be made available. 
 
 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
Support Officers have informed 
the relevant Officers of this 
request.  (TO BE DONE).  Lead 
Officer, Head of Strategy and 
Partnerships (HSP), Estimated 
introduction date, August 2008. 

 
27/02/08 
 
 
 

2222    

 
Officers were asked to present 
community safety performance 
data to Members using both of the 
templates that had been provided 
for the consideration of Members 
at that meeting.  Officers were 
asked to present this information to 
the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee alongside the quarterly 
performance reports. 
 
 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
Support Officers have informed 
the relevant lead Officer of this 
request.  (TO BE DONE).  Lead 
Officer, HSP, estimated 
introduction date, August 2008. 

 
27/02/08 
 

3333    

 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to discuss ways to 
develop relations between the 
Committee and the Executive 
Committee. 
 
 

 
Members considered this issue 
during the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme Planning 
Afternoon.   (DONE). 
 

 
27/03/08 
 

4444    

    

    

    

    

    

 
Members agreed that a series of 
actions should be undertaken as 
preparatory work for carrying out 
scrutiny of economic development 
role at the Council.    Members 
requested several actions as 
detailed below: 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Members are due to make a 
decision about when to schedule 
further scrutiny work for this item 
at the meeting of the Committee 
on the 9th July.  The actions 
listed below should then be 
completed in accordance with the 
date specified by Members (TO 
BE DONE).   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



    

4444    

• the Jobs, Employment and 
Economy scrutiny report be 
circulated amongst all 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members;  

 

• the Economic Development 
Manger job specification be 
reviewed in line with the three 
key themes contained in the 
Regional Economic Strategy: 
business; place; and people;    

 

• relevant Officers from 
Worcestershire County Council 
be invited to the Committee to 
discuss their roles and 
responsibilities for economic 
development in Redditch; 

 

• further information be provided 
on roles and responsibilities for 
other bodies / agencies 
contributing to economic 
development in Redditch; 

 

• the latest secondary school 
attainment figures be obtained 
and distributed to Committee 
Members; and 

 
 
 

• representatives of Education 
Services from Worcestershire 
County Council be invited to a 
future meeting to educational 
attainment levels in Redditch 
schools.   

• The OSSOs to circulate 
copies of this report amongst 
Members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. TO BE 
DONE. 

 
[...]
efore the trip to 
Westminster would take place in 
Autumn 2008.  (TO BE DONE). 
Lead Officers OSSOs, estimated 
completion date Autumn 2008. 
 
- (at the following meeting of the 
Committee, on Wednesday the 
18th June, Members asked for 
these arrangements to be 
recorded accordingly in the 
Committee’s Work Programme.  
(DONE). 
 

 
28/05/08 

    

7777    

 

 
Members discussed arrangements 
for the Work Programme Planning 
Afternoon (WPPA) and agreed the 
following: 
 

• that the WPPA would take 
place on the 20th June; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

• the OSSOs booked the 
Council Chamber and 
Committee Room Three for 
this event (DONE). 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

• that the working relations 
between the Executive 
Committee and the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee would 
be addressed at the WPPA; 
and 

 

• that attendees would be 
provided with lunch at the 
beginning of the event and that 
lunch would include a number 
of sandwiches without 
mayonnaise.  

 

 

• the Programme for the event 
was produced accordingly by 
the OSSOs (DONE). 

 
 
 
 

• Lunch was booked 
accordingly and none of the 
sandwiches was filled with 
mayonnaise (DONE). 

 
 
Lead Officers – OSSOs. 
 

 
18/06/08 
 

8888    

 
 

 
Members approved the Third 
Sector Task and Finish Group.  A 
number of amendments to the 
scoping document were requested. 

 
The amendments to the scoping 
document, as requested by 
Members during the Committee 
meeting, were made on 
Thursday the 19th June 2008.  
(DONE) 
 

18/06/08 

    

9999    

 

 
Members agreed to consider a 
proposed review of public (bus) 
transport further during the WPPA. 
 

 
This proposal was considered 
further during the WPPA.  
(DONE). 

 
18/06/08 
 

11110000    

 
 
 

 
Members questioned why the 
Council did not have a facility 
available that would enable 
members of the public to apply for 
a bus pass using the internet. 

 
Officers are hoping to introduce 
online bus pass applications.  
(Lead Offi
[...]
ere circumstances demand, 
officers of the County Council, District Councils and Police will meet to 
assess action taken under this Policy and to review the Policy as 
necessary. 

Dated:………………………………………. 

 Signed:……………………………………… 

Document adopted March 1995 
Amended 2000 
Amended 2006  

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
155. GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS –  

JOINT POLICY ON UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS  

  

Officers explained that a discussion of the Worcestershire Joint 
Policy on unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller encampments had 
been proposed at a previous meeting to provide Members of the 
Committee with an opportunity to discuss the subject of a 
proposed scrutiny exercise. 

 Officers explained that the joint policy had been adopted by the 
Worcestershire District Councils, the County Council and West 
Mercia Police in 1995.  Members were informed that the policy 
document had subsequently been amended in 2000 and 2006 
and that any of the partners could propose further changes to the 
policy. 

 

Officers explained that the Policy outlined the roles of the Council, 
the County Council, West Mercia Police and other partner 
organisations in response to unauthorised encampments.  
Members noted that Redditch Borough Council was responsible 
for the use of Council owned land and property.  Officers reported 
that the Borough Council was not responsible for unauthorised 
sites on private land, though the Council would approach private 
landlords to ensure that they were aware of their responsibilities, 
particularly when there were Environmental Health concerns.  
Officers explained that Worcestershire County Council was 
responsible for the provision of authorised traveller sites and for 
monitoring the movements of gypsies and travellers in the County.   

  

Members were informed that the Council was required to abide by 
the policy, which incorporated the principles set out by the Human 
Rights Act and Race Relations (Amendment) Act,

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

OVERVIEW OVERVIEW OVERVIEW OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINYAND SCRUTINYAND SCRUTINYAND SCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

9th July 2008 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors K Banks, M Chalk, D Taylor and D Thomas 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 P Hill 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Hanley, S Shammon and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 

 
 

22. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Hartnett and Norton.   
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 
 

24. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Wednesday the 18th of June be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

25. ACTIONS LIST  
 
Officers provided an update on the latest edition of the Committee’s 
Action List.   
 
 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th July 2008 

 

Officers explained that, in respect of Action 10 on the Actions List 
(concessionary bus passes), the facility for members of the public to 
apply for a concessionary bus pass on the internet had been made 
available on the Council’s website on the 2nd of July.   
 
Action 11 on the Actions List (Service Plans), regarding the possible 
removal of all reference to the Service Plans from the Committee’s 
Work Programme, was discussed by Members.  Officers informed 
Members that as the priorities of the Council were due to change, 
the Corporate and Performance Plan was not due to be published 
until the Autumn, which would result in a delay of the publication of 
the Service Plans until 2009.  Officers explained that the Service 
Plans would be presented for the Committee’s consideration 
following this date.  Therefore, Members agreed to retain the 
reference to the Service Plans on the Committee’s Work 
Programme.   
 
Members were informed that, as detailed at Action 4 (Economic 
Development and Educational Attainment), the Committee was 
required to make a decision about how and when to consider 
economic development and educational attainment levels in the 
Borough.  Members had agreed at a meeting of the Committee on 
the 27th March 2008 that the Committee would consider what 
action to take on these topics after the Work Programme Planning 
Afternoon had taken place.  Members decided that these two issues 
should be considered by the Committee and that, to begin the 
process, they wished to be reminded of the previous scrutiny report 
on the subject.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) reference to the Service Plans be retained in the 
Committee’s Work Programme; 

 
2) the Economic Development and Educational 

Attainment item be considered at the meeting of the 
Committee on Wednesday the 20th of August; 

 
3) the Jobs, Employment and Economy Scrutiny Report 

be circulated to the Committee; and 
 

4) subject to these updates, the Actions List be noted. 
 
 
 
 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th July 2008 

 

26. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
There were no call-ins and no proposed items for pre-scrutiny. 
 

27. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
The Committee considered a scoping document from Councillor 
Chalk proposing that the Role of the Mayor be the focus of a 
scrutiny exercise.   
 
Councillor Chalk explained that he felt the role of the Mayor at the 
Council could be utilised in a more effective way to promote the 
town and that this premise formed the focus of his proposed 
exercise.  Some Members commented that the role of the Mayor 
was not a priority for the Council or for local people and that there 
were other potential scrutiny topics that warranted greater attention 
from the Committee.   
 
Members debated to what degree the proposed focus of the 
scoping document fulfilled the questions listed in the Scrutiny 
Scoping Document Checklist.  Officers advised that if the 
Committee felt it was not appropriate to tackle these issues as a 
piece of Overview and Scrutiny work, Members could request that 
the issue be added to the Forward Plan for the Executive 
Committee to consider, on the basis of an Officer report.   
 
The Chair proposed that the scrutiny exercise be accepted for a 
Task and Finish review on condition that a small group of Members 
undertake a short, sharp review in accordance with the timescales 
stipulated in the scoping document.  Members agreed to this 
suggestion. 
 
The Chair explained that he had discussed the potential 
membership of the Task and Finish Group with the Vice-Chair and 
they had decided that Councillors Boyd-Carpenter, Enderby and 
Hunt be invited to take part in the exercise.  Councillor Chalk was 
confirmed as the Chair of the Task and Finish Group. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) the proposed scrutiny of the Role of the Mayor be 
approved for Task and Finish review; 

 
2) Councillor Chalk be appointed Chair of the Task and 

Finish Group; and 
 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th July 2008 

 

3) Councillors Boyd-Carpenter, Enderby and Hunt be 
invited to take part in the exercise. 

 
28. TASK & FINISH GROUP - PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered update reports in relation to current 
reviews.  The following oral report was given: 
 
a) Third Sector Task and Finish Group 
 

The Chair of the Third Sector Task and Finish Group, 
Councillor Thomas, informed Members that the Group 
included Councillors Banks, Cookson, Pearce, and Shurmer.  
She also explained that the Group had agreed to co-opt Ann 
Sowton, from, BARN (Bromsgrove and Redditch Network), a 
Voluntary Sector umbrella organisation working in Redditch 
and Bromsgrove, onto the Group.   
 
Members were informed that the final report was to be 
written by members of the Group and would be short.  The 
Committee was also informed that a press release was to be 
sent to the local media in order to publicise the work of the 
Task and Finish Group and that the paperwork for this Group 
was to be made available to the public on the internet.   
 
Members discussed the five core third sector organisations 
funded by the Council.  Members enquired if these 
organisations had been given written notification that the 
Council was changing its procedures regarding grants to 
third sector organisations.  Officers confirmed that they 
would check whether the core funded organisations had 
been given written notice of these changes. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted and the proposed action detailed in 
the preamble above be agreed. 
 
  

29. JOINT SCRUTINY EXERCISE ON FLOODING  
 
Members noted the contents of the report produced by Councillor 
Chalk regarding the previous meeting of the Joint Scrutiny on 
Flooding Task Group held on Monday the 30th of June. 
 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th July 2008 

 

Councillor Chalk explained that, at the meeting, consideration had 
been given as to how the report could be presented to the District 
Councils.  Councillor Chalk asked Committee members to express 
their opinions on this subject.  Members requested copies of the 
report and a presentation from Councillor Chalk and the Chair of the 
Scrutiny Task Group.  The Committee also requested that all 
Borough Council members be invited to the meeting of the 
Committee for the presentation of the final report. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) a presentation of the final report be given to Members 

of the Committee by Councillor Chalk and the 
Chairman of the Scrutiny Task Group; and 

  
2) all Members be invited to the meeting of the 

Committee for the presentation of the final report. 
 

30. JOINT POLICY ON UNAUTHORISED GYPSY AND TRAVELLER 
ENCAMPMENTS - MEMBER DISCUSSION  
 
The Committee had requested an update on the Worcestershire 
Joint Policy on Unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller Encampments 
item that had been considered by the previous Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in March 2008.   
 
Officers explained that this issue had been raised during the 
previous year by former Councillor Pattie Hill, further to problems 
she had encountered with unauthorised encampments in her Ward.  
Pattie explained that she felt there were two issues of importance.  
In the case of the incursion in her Ward, she felt that the response 
to the incursion by the Police had been too slow.  Secondly, she felt 
there had been confusion about which partner organisation was 
responsible for carrying out welfare checks.  Members were 
informed by Officers that the County Council was responsible for 
undertaking welfare checks with Gypsies and Travellers staying on 
unauthorised encampments. 
 
Officers explained that when this issue was considered at the 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting held in March, Members found that 
partners under the Joint Policy had not consistently fulfilled their 
responsibilities as set out in the policy.  Therefore, the previous 
Committee had decided to write to the co-ordinating Officer at the 
County Council to explain Members’ concerns and to request that a 
meeting be held to be attended by all partners.  



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th July 2008 

 

Members had requested that the concerns of the Council be 
presented at this meeting.   
 
Members were informed that a meeting of the partners had taken 
place in May 2008.  A Borough Council Officer had been in 
attendance at this meeting.  He informed the Committee that this 
meeting had been productive and had been attended by a number 
of representatives of the Police service. 
 
Members discussed site provision for Gypsies and Travellers in the 
Borough.  Members were informed that the County-wide Gypsy and 
Traveller Area Assessment had been completed and that 
estimations had been calculated for the number of sites needed for 
the County and each of the District Councils.  As a result of these 
findings, a joint approach between Redditch Borough Council and 
Bromsgrove District Council to provide authorised Gypsy and 
Traveller sites had been discussed.  Members agreed that the 
Council should examine this option for providing sites further.   
 
In response to a Member query, Officers explained that the Joint 
Policy was working and that the Police had become more pro-active 
in their response to joint working.  Members requested that Officers 
maintain a detailed record of unauthorised encampments, which 
could be used to assess the effectiveness of the new version of the 
policy.  This record would be presented before Members at a 
meeting of the Committee in September. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Officers maintain a detailed record of unauthorised 
encampments in the Borough and present the record for the 
Committee’s consideration at the end of September. 
 

31. RELATIONS BETWEEN THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AND 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEES  
 
The Committee considered a report that detailed Member 
responses, provided during the Work Programme Planning 
Afternoon, on the subject of preferred working relationships 
between the Council’s Executive Committee and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. Members agreed that the Executive 
Committee should also consider the report.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the report be noted; and 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th July 2008 

 

 
2) the Executive Committee be requested to consider its 

contents.   
 

32. SUGGESTED ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the various 
ideas for scrutiny that had been suggested by Members during the 
Work Programme Planning Afternoon.  Members considered each 
suggestion in turn and discussed possible action for each item.   
 
Members agreed that item 1 (adult participation in sport) and item 
10 (improving the health of people in Redditch) should not be 
pursued by the Committee at this time.  Instead, the Committee 
agreed that the proposer of item 10, Councillor Banks, in her role as 
the Council’s representative on the County’s Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, should suggest this item for consideration at 
the County Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Members 
agreed that Councillor Banks should report back to the Redditch 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the autumn if no progress had 
been made there.  In that event, a scrutiny exercise, combining the 
scope of both items 1 and 10, would be launched by the 
Committee, to be chaired by Councillor Banks. 
 
The Committee agreed that item 2 (the Borough’s carbon footprint), 
was an issue that had been considered by the Environment 
Advisory Panel, and that it was therefore not necessary to 
undertake a separate review of this issue. 
 
Members agreed that, as Councillor Chalk would be engaged on 
another scrutiny exercise, consideration of the scrutiny exercise he 
suggested, number 3 on the list (communication), could be 
deferred. 
 
Members discussed item 7 (Housing Mutual Exchange).  The 
proposer of this item, Councillor Smith, explained that he had 
completed a scoping document for this item, which was due for 
consideration at the following meeting of the Committee.  Members 
therefore agreed that this exercise should be considered by the 
parent O&S Committee and that the item should be chaired by 
Councillor Smith.   
 
Members discussed item 5 (Fishing Tackle Heritage).  Members 
agreed that, as Councillor Smith had expressed an interest in this 
item, it should be pursued as a scrutiny exercise when the Housing 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th July 2008 

 

Mutual Exchange item had been completed so that he would be 
available to Chair the Group.   
 
Items 9 and 11, both relating to the improvement of public transport 
in the town, were discussed by the Committee.  Members agreed 
that these two items should be merged into one scrutiny exercise 
and that Councillor Taylor should chair the review.  The Chair 
proposed that Councillor Taylor meet with Officers to complete a 
scoping document that could be considered by the Committee at a 
later meeting in the year.     
 
Members considered item 13 (communal areas around Council Flat 
properties).  The Committee agreed that this issue should be 
tackled by a Task and Finish Group and that Councillor Mould 
should chair this exercise.   
 
Members recognised that it would be difficult to undertake all of the 
scrutiny exercises that had been proposed at the same time.  
Members noted that Member availability and the capacity of 
Officers to facilitate numerous reviews might mean that not all of the 
proposed scrutiny exercises discussed would take place.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted; and the future work programme developed 
in accordance with the outcomes of the discussion as 
recorded in the preamble above.   
 
 

33. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 

34. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.00 pm 


